"Purchaser's Investigations" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.02(a) hereof 

"Purchaser's Percentage" means a ratio determined by dividing the number of calendar 
days from the day following the Closing Date until December 31 of the year in which the 
Closing occurs by three hundred sixty five (365). 

"Remedial Action" means all action to (a) clean up, remove, treat or handle in any other 
way Hazardous Materials in the Environment; (b) prevent the Environmental Release of 
Hazardous Materials so that they do not migrate, endanger or threaten to endanger public health

[...]

"Seller Mortgafte Liens" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03(d) hereof. 

"Seller's Existing Policy" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03(a) hereof 

"Seller's Percentage" means a ratio determined by dividing the number of calendar days 
from January I" of the year of the Closing the Closing Date by three hundred sixty five (365). 

"Slips" means the docking/mooring area for boats, sail boats, ships, vessels, yachts and 
other similarly related water craft located at the Property. 

"Slip Agreement" means all leases, subleases, licenses, occupancy agreements and any 
other agreements for or which relate to the use, possession or occupancy of the Slips.

[...]

Such actions may include obtaining a pay-off letter and leaving a 
portion of the Purchase Price in escrow with the Title Company to satisfy the Seller Mortgage 
Liens. 

SECTION 2.04. Cash Consideration. The cash consideration (the "Cash 
Consideration") for the Property shall be Twenty Five Million Five Hundred Thousand and 
No/100 Dollars ($25,500,000.00), which will be paid by Purchaser to Seller in cash at Closing by 
wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account specified by Seller prior to the 
Closing Date. The Consideration shall be subject to adjustment as provided in Section 2.06.

[...]

or prior to the Closing (but solely to the extent such action or failure to act 

occurred as of or prior to the Closing) by Seller, or any of its Affiliates, 

employees or other agents. 

(b) In order to secure Seller's indemnity obligations contained in this Section 

8.02, Seller hereby agrees that One Million TWo Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and No/00 

Dollars $1,275,000.00 of the Cash Consideration (the "Escrow Fund", shall be held in escrow 

with the Title Company until April 30, 2008. In the event of any breach of Seller's 

representations and warranties which causes Purchaser to incur any damages, claims, liabilities,